

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
PENSACOLA DIVISION**

IN RE: 3M COMBAT ARMS
EARPLUG PRODUCTS LIABILITY
LITIGATION

Case No. 3:19-md-2885

Judge M. Casey Rodgers

This Document Relates to:

Lloyd Baker, No. 7:20-cv-00039;

Luke Estes, No. 7:20-cv-00137;

Stephen Hacker, No. 7:20-cv-00131;

Lewis Keefer, No. 7:20-cv-00104;

Dustin McCombs, No. 7:20-cv-00094

Magistrate Judge Gary R. Jones

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CONSOLIDATION OF
BELLWETHER GROUP A FOR TRIAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	2
ARGUMENT	2
The Group A Bellwethers Should Be Consolidated For A Single Trial.	2
A. The Group A Bellwethers Involve Substantial Overlap Of Law And Fact.....	3
B. Consolidation Would Provide Significant Efficiencies For The Court, The Parties, And Witnesses.....	9
C. The Court Has Sufficient Tools To Avoid Potential Prejudice Or Confusion.	14
D. Consolidation Will Best Promote The Goals Of The Bellwether Process.....	17
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Vizcay</i> , 826 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2016)	2, 9
<i>Banks v. ICI Americas Inc.</i> , 450 S.E.2d 671 (Ga. 1994)	7
<i>Blanks v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 450 S.W.3d 308 (Mo. Ct. App. 2014)	8
<i>Blount v. Bos. Sci. Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 3943872 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 21, 2019)	15
<i>Bunch v. Pac. Cycle, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 11622953 (N.D. Ga. July 20, 2015)	7
<i>Campbell v. Bos. Sci. Corp.</i> , 882 F.3d 70 (4th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cusack v. Abbott Labs., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 3688149 (D. Alaska Jan. 17, 2017)	7
<i>Dempsey v. Mac Towing, Inc.</i> , 876 F.2d 1538 (11th Cir. 1989)	14
<i>Eghnayem v. Bos. Sci. Corp.</i> , 873 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fisher v. Ciba Specialty Chems. Corp.</i> , 245 F.R.D. 539 (S.D. Ala. 2007)	9, 13, 15, 16
<i>Frankum v. Bos. Sci. Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 3832187 (W.D.N.C. June 22, 2015)	3, 4
<i>Fraynert v. Delaware & Hudson Ry. Co.</i> , 2012 WL 6929343 (Pa. Com. Pl. Oct. 1, 2012)	15

Ghogomu v. Delta Airlines Glob. Servs. LLC,
 2014 WL 2481879 (N.D. Okla. June 3, 2014)3, 6

Green v. Beer,
 2009 WL 3401256 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 22, 2009)8

Hendrix v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.,
 776 F.2d 1492 (11th Cir. 1985)..... 2, 4, 14, 15

Hopkins v. Ford Motor Co.,
 2011 WL 5525454 (W.D. Ky. Nov. 14, 2011).....7

In re Air Crash Disaster,
 720 F. Supp. 1455 (D. Colo. 1988)7

In re Air Crash Disaster,
 549 F.2d 1006 (5th Cir. 1972).....9, 13

In re Crash of Aircraft N93PC on July 7, 2013,
 2020 WL 2739173 (D. Alaska May 26, 2020).....7

In re DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc. Pinnacle Hip Implant Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 2016 WL 10719395 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 8, 2016).....3

In re Joint Eastern and Southern Dists. Asbestos Litig.,
 125 F.R.D. 60 (E.D.N.Y. 1989).....13

In re Mentor Corp Obtape Transobturator Sling Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 2010 WL 797273 (M.D. Ga. Mar. 3, 2010) 3, 13, 17, 18

In re N.Y. City Asbestos Litig.,
 99 A.D.3d 410 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2012)8

In re Stand ‘N Seal Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 2009 WL 2224185 (N.D. Ga. July 21, 2009)..... 3, 15, 16, 18

In re Syngenta AG MIR 162 Corn Litig.,
 2017 WL 2876767 (D. Kan. July 6, 2017).....6, 8

In re Yasmin & Yaz (Drospirenone) Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 2010 WL 4024778 (S.D. Ill. Oct. 13, 2010).....17

Johnson v. Celotex Corp.,
 899 F.2d 12813

Jones v. Otis Elevator Co.,
 861 F.2d 655 (11th Cir. 1988).....16

Kirkland v. Emhart Glass S.A.,
 805 F. Supp. 2d 1072 (W.D. Wash. 2011)7

Laughlin v. Biomet, Inc.,
 2020 WL 1307397 (D. Md. Mar. 18, 2020)4

Lockaby v. JLG Indus., Inc.,
 233 F. App'x 909 (11th Cir. 2007).....15

Macias v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.,
 282 P.3d 1069 (Wash. 2012)7

Miller v. Coty, Inc.,
 2018 WL 1440608 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 22, 2018).....7

Ostendorf v. Clark Equip. Co.,
 122 S.W.3d 530 (Ky. 2003).....7

Pallano v. AES Corp.,
 2016 WL 97496 (Del. Super. Ct., Jan. 4, 2016).....16

Prince v. Parachutes, Inc.,
 685 P.2d 83 (Alaska 1984)7

Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Tyco Fire Prods. LP,
 2010 WL 3274278 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 17, 2010).....6

Sims v. Atrium Med. Corp.,
 349 F. Supp. 3d 628 (W.D. Ky. 2018)7

<i>United States v. Stone</i> ,	
9 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Vincelli v. Nat’l Home Health Care Corp.</i> ,	
112 F. Supp. 2d 1309 (M.D. Fla. 2000)	9
<i>Wilson v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> ,	
107 F.R.D. 250 (S.D. Tex. 1985)	13
<i>Young v. City of Augusta</i> ,	
59 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 1995).....	2
Statutes	
O.C.G.A. § 51-1-11.....	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 7.72.030.....	7
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 42(a).....	1, 2
Other Authorities	
9A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE	
§ 2382 (3d ed. 2020).....	6
9A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE	
§ 2384 (3d ed. 2020).....	3
Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth § 11.631	2
Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth § 22.315	17
